In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

wramana1oinmg  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H H
Aot 1988 winding up

Companies House

>
<
=]
rd
[@]
=

18/11/2019 #1562
COMPANIES HCUSE

LT

n Company details

conpamymmier o 5[4 [1 ]2 1[5 5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Argentia Limited

bold black capnals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s} Peter
Surname Hait
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number ’ 2 Venture Road
Street ‘ Southampton Science Park
| Chitworth
Post town | Southampton
County/Region | Hampshire
e [s[o]1 ] [7[n[P
Country
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname angther hquidator.
Liquidator's address
Building name/number | © Other liguidator
Use this sectron to tell us about
Street } another liquidator.
|
Post town ‘
County/Region ‘
ke | | || [ [
Country l

04717 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report
From date 2[5 [ofo [2]ol1 s
To dae ‘2[4 Tofe [2fol17e

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Siomature

X \ V]

< aw

Signature date F E WW EWF W

04/17 Version 10




Peter Hall

Independent Business and Insolvency Advice

15 November 2019

Argentia Limited (““the Company™)
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors for the
period 25 September 2018 to 24 September 2019

Key highlights of this report

¢ The Liquidator is awaiting the outcome of investigations within a connected company to
determine whether any funds are likely to become available.
An update will be provided to creditors once these investigations have been finalised.
Due to the nature of the investigations and uncertain level of any realisations, the
Liquidator is unable to provide an indication as to whether a dividend is likely at present.

Appendices

The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Account (shown net of VAT)

Appendix 3 - Liquidator’s Time Costs

Appendix 4 — Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

Appendix 5 — Liguidator’s Charge Out Rates and Category ! and 2 Disbursements




1

Introduction

Peter Hall and Katie Young of Peter Hall Limited were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on 25 September 2015. Katie Young left the firm in 2017 and was removed as Joint
Liquidator by court order.

This report is the Liquidator's Fourth Progress Report and has been prepared in accordance with
insolvency legislation to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Liquidation of the
Company for the period from 25 September 2018 to 24 September 2019,

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports and correspondence to
members and creditors.

Progress of the Liquidation

As previously advised, the Company has claims against Argentia Management LLP and Aurum
Cannon LLP (“the LLPs™) who, in turn, each have claims against Wood { S E) Limited ("WSE™).
Peter Hall is acting as liquidator of each of these companies.

The Liquidator has been investigating the intercompany transactions and has identified a
significant claim in respect of WSE. The matter was referred to debt collection agents who were
prepared to act on a conditional fee basis.

This claim is being dealt with from within the liquidation of WSE. Should the claim in WSE be
successful, there may be funds to be paid as a distribution to the LLPs and then, ultimately, to the
Company.

The liquidation will be kept open pending the outcome of the claim and any further investigation
matters.

Creditors’ Claims

3.1 Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

3.2 Secured Creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

3.3 Prescribed Part

The Liquidator must state the amount of funds made available to unsecured creditors in respect of
the prescribed part. This provision applies when a Company has granted a floating charge after

15 September 2003.

As there are no creditors who will receive a distribution under a floating charge, the prescribed
part provisions will not apply in this case.

3.4 Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditor claims totalling £2,376,191 have been received to date.
It is not yet known whether sufficient realisations will be made to enable a distribution to

unsecured creditors. Any distribution is dependent on the level of realisations which can be made
from the intercompany loans.



For any creditors who have not yet submitted their claim, a proof of debt form is available on this
firm’s website: www.peterhall.org.uk/notices.

Costs of Liquidation
4.1 Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators” fees were approved on 29 June 2015 by creditors by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Admunistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration on a time cost basis plus disbursements and VAT.

The total costs incurred in the administration were £11,581, of which £5,100 plus VAT was paid.
The balance of the Joint Administrators’ time costs remains outstanding.

Fees of £159.98 plus VAT have been drawn during the liquidation with any further fees
dependent upon the level of realisations which can be made.

4.2 Liguidator’s Remuneration

Under insolvency legislation, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is carried
forward to the liquidation.

Fees accrued during the period of this report total £1,354, being 6.3 hours at an average charge
out rate of £214.92. During the Liquidation, total fees of £11,383 have been incurred,
representing 59.15 hours at an average charge out rate of £192.44.

Attached at Appendix 3 is a breakdown of the time costs incurred during the period of this report
and a breakdown of the time costs incurred during the whole Liquidation. Creditors should note

that due to the nature of the investigations into intercompany balances, time recorded in dealing
with the investigation matters is spread across four cases.

Due to the lack of available funds, no fees have been drawn in the liquidation. Any fees and
disbursements drawn would be shown in the receipts and payments account. Please note that the
receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT unless otherwise stated.

4.3 Professional Advisors

It has not been necessary to use professional advisors in this matter.

4.4 Expenses and Disbursements

An explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements, together with the approved rates for
category 2 disbursements, is set out in the Appendices.

The Liquidator has incurred and paid the following expenses and category 1 disbursements:

Expense This Period Cumulatively
Encurred Paid Incurred Paid
Advertising Costs £0.00 £0.00 £84.60 £0.00
Postage £0.00 £0.00 £6.40 £0.00
TOTAL £0.00 £0.00 £91.00 £0.00

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid.




4.5 Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

You may find 1t useful to read "A Guide to Liquidators® fees™ which can be downloaded from this
firm’s website at: www .peterhall.org.uk/useful-information.

Please contact this office if you require a hard copy.

5 Creditors’ Further Information

As a creditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this
report or to challenge the Liquidator’s fees and expenses. If you require further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

If you are not satisfied with my response, you have the right to request further information from
me with regard to my remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with
a collective request from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within
eight weeks of receipt of this report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our
remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request

from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

6 Conclusion

The Liquidator is continuing to await the outcome of the investigations and claims in connected
companies to determine whether any funds will be due to the Company.

A further update will be provided to creditors once the outcome of these investigations is known
together with advice on dividend prospects.

Should you have any gueries regarding this report or require any further information, please contact
Kirren Keegan of this office on 02380 111 366 or by email to kirren@peterhall.org.uk.

Peter Hall
Liquidator

Dated: 15 November 2019



Statutory Information
Company

Former Name

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading Address
Company Number
Liquidator

Ligudator’s Address

Date of Appointment

Former Liquidator

Actions of Liquidator:

Alternative Contact Details:

Appendix 1

Argentia Limited

Countrywide Medical Staff Limited {until 23/06/2009)
Euro Engineering Corporation Limited (until 24/04/2007)

c/o Peter Hall, 2 Venture Road. Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton, SO16 7NP

Unit 7, Firefly Road, Hamble Point Marina, School Lane, Hamble,
Southampton, SO31 4JD

170 High Street, Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 9BQ

05412153
Peter Hall (IP No. 3966)

Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton SOI16 7NP

25 September 2014

Katie Young (IP No. 15872) was removed as Joint Liquidator on
28 July 2017 by court order, having ieft the firm.

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a
Liquidator may be done by acting alone

Kirren Keegan

02380 111 366

kirren@peterhall.org.uk

Peter Hall Limited, 2 Venture Road, Science Park, Chilworth,
Southampton SO16 7NP



Statement
of Affairs
£

NiL
NIL

119.53

(2,284,400.20}
(91,790.54)

(100.00)

(2,376,171.21)

Page 1 of 1

Argentia Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Argentia Management LLP - Loan
Aurum Cannon LLP - Loan
Cash at Bank
Funds transferred from Administration

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrator's Fees

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/EIS/
Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable

iPS SQL Ver 201210

From 25/09/2018
To 24/09/2019
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

From 25/09/2015
To 24/09/2019
£

NIL

NIL
72.45

- 119.53
191 98

159.98
(159 98)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL
32.00

32.00

32.00

21 October 2018 12 30



LE.21 B10Z 4990120 |2

81-£0-61 UOISIaA

| jo | efied

96651 paune|) saad [ejo)
6L 00 ¥SE°L ae'9 000 o' oy 080 SiNCH [RI0L
00002 007005 1,:7r4 00’0 on'o b1 4 00'0 si0)ps1d
00002 00 0Z% ae 000 [t]+3¢] oz oco S401IpaID) 0 Spoday  #0G
00002 00 08 or 0 000 oo oro 0o o SI0UPALD pRINJSSIN  LOG
vLvIT 00 68 [11: 33 000 oL’ 061 08'e Buiuue|4 ¢ uonensiuwpy
00 084 00 801 09 0 000 080 000 ac o ¥B} JualUIodre 1504 N0g
00642 0% 6Et 050 000 0zo 00'0 oeo leiauab - Buusiyse] ALl
00002 00092 et 000 600 0E L 0o SMBIABIAEPT G|
00 007 000ZL 090 000 000 090 lvly) Buindas Acinlelg 61y
£l €82 05922 ngo o0qQ [o[3+] 000 s o SPJODAI JO BOUPLBNNBK 11|
{3) ey Heig uoddng S|eUOISSB0)d
Aunoy sbeiaay {3} 1507 o). SINOY [B10 ] B SUBISISSY JLIOE 3 1T ) 1aBeuey Jdupued UDILILINA YIORA JO UONEDIISSE]D

$8po?) palold Juawjuioddy 1sod |V

6L0Z/60/¥C -01 8102/60/52 -Wol4
paliw equably - 3-394V69 L

Asewwing 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS palielaq - Anug awn)



2£2L 8102 GO0 L2

8L-£0-G} UDISIaA

| Jo L 8bird

26 651 pewie|) §334 {101
L4440 SL 28011 SL'8s 09'0 05'St 0L'se gL' SiNoH [elo)
00's1LE 05 LE oo 00'0 00'0 00'0 o010 Buipes )
00GLE 05 1E oLo oo 000 o0 0L 0 sanssi sedo|dw3 bubupy gop
16 261 SLGYE SLL 0o e 060 020 550 S1388Y 10 BGIESIESY
25 261 Gl SPE Gl 000 06 0 0e 0 560 sidiaoe) - Bulalusen 67
ZTSLL 00'bLL'L 0L9 oo 05 0g'e oL Buiodas pue ueneBusaauy
ve1SL 00 vt/ 08t 000 052 o2 o0 e MR Z IS /L7
00 §vE 00 89 020 ooo 000 co0 020 SUOHJBSUEIL IUSPADBILY QL7
€942 00 19€ g1 000 o0oo oLt 00 suotay vaao Loz
85964 00'806°E 06'6L 00'0 0oL 06'LL or'L sloupaln
vl 222 06 GGy 0.0 000 000 050 020 saxe] juaunuindde aiq 09
ZF 08l 06912 0z L 000 0zZo 00 L Q00 SIOHPAUD LJIM USNEYNUNUILOT (5 G
10202 00 6287 00 7L [1]ele} 0o 09zl [or SI0NpaID ) sUnday  #0G
BOGLL 00 1L6G oce oo [ 00 0oa sianew safoidug 7o
L2691 00 HL 0.0 oo 0e0 o0 oo SJ0P8IY paIn3ssUn  10G
56261 05'¢26's 020¢ 0%0 oriL oF'vl 09'¥ Butuue|4 % uonensianupy
£0 1gL 0GGla v e 000 0z 0L0 080 wey Juawiuiodde 1sod4 09
Gl 081 0% 8% oLe 09 o or a0 oLt Suiuugid pue UONBISHILIDY |G
00 EEL 06 ZEE sz 000 00z 050 000 dn jas aAnp.S Py 0if
005€2 05 LLE 060 000 090 000 ce0 [eiaush - Buliaiary A1y
2602 00 £22'¢€ 0g Sl o0no 061 ozl 0wz SMAIABIASPT ai|
00002 00021 080 000 000 090 [d] Buiunda, Aoimels 611
SLaLl 06 birS o€ 000 U4 e 0 050 SPINDAI |0 BOUBLBILP | |
00 81 06 26 050 goao 000 ] 0oo uoeIyoU UBLUIoHdY €|y
0000z oc oot 050 000 0040 050 000 Buwueidasesy Ly
00 Q2L 00z oLo ooo ko a0'0 oo senlping Lot
€8 08l s 8. 090 000 0G4Q aLo 000 $J010aJip Ul 138IU0ND polL
{3) orey 4eig uoddng £{BU0ISSBJ0I

Aunoy sBelany (3} 1509 A SINOH jRIOL g SJUBISIS8Y JOJUBE SO 1afieuey lsuped UONALN YIOM JO UONEIISSE

sapon 1peloid Wwawjuoddy 1804 |1y

BLOZ/60/VE OL

paliw equabiny - 1-3D4VE91

Alewwing 3509 @ awil 6dIS Pajieaq - A3ug awiy



Appendix 4

Summary of Liquidator’s Activities

Examples of the tasks undertaken by the liquidator and the categories those tasks fall into are as follows:

Administration

Circulating notices to creditors, members and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
Filing the relevant notices upon appointnient

Obtaining a specific bond and reviewing it in the circumstances of the case

Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Maintaining up to date files and records

Opening, maintaining and reconciliation of estate bank account

Dealing with receipts and payments

Completing tax returns

Compliance reviews

Realisation of Assets

Receiving and processing funds passed from Administration
Dealing with balances held on account
Pursuing any identified antecedent transactions

Creditors

Communicating with, reporting to and holding meetings of creditors
Maintaining a list of creditors’ claims

Correspondence with HMRC and dealing with pre appointment tax returns
Review of creditors’ claims for voting and/or dividend purposes

Statutory duties relating to the formation of a creditors’ committee
Secking decisions of the committee / creditors

Investigations

Obtaining and reviewing company documents and records

Review of bank statements and financial information

Review of reasons for insolvency and actions taken by the directors at that time

Liaising with creditors and stakeholders regarding matters for investigation

Undertaking initial investigations in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
Submitting statutory returns to the Insolvency Service

Taking legal advice where necessary and appropriate

Identifying and reviewing antecedent transactions

Staff of different levels were involved in these activities dependent upon the level of experience required in
order to keep costs to an appropriate level.



Appendix 5
Charge Out Rates and Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Charge Out Rates

A schedule of Peter Hall Limited’s charge out rates effective from the appointment of the Liquidator is as
follows:

Rates per hour (£)
At commencenent Current rates
Insolvency Practitioner / Director 315 345
Manager 185 200
Senior Administrator 170 180
Administrator 120 130
Junior 80 90

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rates are subject to pertodic reviews and change.

Disbursements
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2:

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure
directly referable to the appointment in question. Occasionally these disbursements are paid by Peter Hall
Limited and then recharged to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the
disbursement at the time it falls due. Specific approval from creditors is not required for Category 1

disbursements.
Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

Postage
Advertising
Insurance

Travel costs
External room hire
Document storage

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred by
the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.
These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the charge has been approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

e  Photocopying
e Internal room hire
*  Stationery

*  Mileage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Peter Hall Limited are as follows:

e  Mileage - HMRC rate (currently 45p per mile +5p per passenger per mile)



